

Gartner Says Worldwide Server Shipments Grew 14.2 Per Cent and Revenue Increased 15.3 Per Cent in the Third Quarter of 2010

EMEA Server Shipments Increased 10.4 Per Cent While Revenue Grew 7.4 Per Cent

STAMFORD, Conn., November 29, 2010 — Worldwide server shipments in the third quarter of 2010 grew 14.2 per cent year-on-year, while revenue moved upward 15.3 per cent year-on-year, according to Gartner, Inc.

"The third quarter produced some solid year-on-year growth globally in both shipments and vendor revenue," said Jeffrey Hewitt, research vice president at Gartner. "All regions showed growth in both shipments and vendor revenue save one. The Middle East and Africa fell 2.9 per cent in vendor revenue in spite of shipment growth of 4.2 per cent for the quarter."

"As in the first half of this year, x86-based servers were the main driver of the market; they grew 14.9 per cent in units and 29.5 per cent in revenue in the third quarter of 2010. Also following earlier trends, the x86-based server market provided an increase in average selling prices from more robust server configurations to accommodate virtualisation; these higher average selling prices pushed revenue higher than shipments, and this was the case in the third quarter for all regions. The 'Other' CPU category, which is primarily mainframes, also added to the revenue increase for the quarter with growth of 9.9 per cent. RISC/Itanium Unix servers remained in a slump with drops of 10.1 per cent in shipments and 9.5 per cent in vendor revenue compared with the same quarter last year," Mr Hewitt said.

From the regional standpoint, Latin America grew the most significantly in shipments with a 28.3 per cent increase. Eastern Europe posted the highest vendor revenue growth at 33.3 per cent for the period. The US climbed 17 per cent in shipments and 16.3 per cent in vendor revenue with sales being driven by demand from large-scale data centre purchases; Western Europe grew 8.8 per cent in shipments and 5.7 per cent in vendor revenue.

HP led the worldwide server market on the basis of revenue (see Table 1). The company posted over \$3.9 billion in server vendor revenue for a total share of 32.1 per cent worldwide for the third quarter of 2010. This revenue share was up 1.9 per cent year-on-year. All of the top five global vendors except Oracle had year-on-year revenue increases for the third quarter of 2010.

Table 1
Worldwide: Server Vendor Revenue Estimates, 3Q10 (US Dollars)

Company	3Q10 Revenue	3Q10 Market Share (%)	3Q09 Revenue	3Q09 Market Share (%)	3Q09-3Q10 Growth (%)
HP	3,942,615,230	32.1	3,219,767,761	30.2	22.5
IBM	3,717,419,666	30.2	3,383,768,798	31.7	9.9
Dell	1,789,631,319	14.6	1,424,751,880	13.4	25.6
Fujitsu	582,244,543	4.7	553,406,410	5.2	5.2
Oracle	763,964,420	6.2	784,566,516	7.4	-2.6
Other Vendors	1,493,629,820	12.2	1,296,196,855	12.2	15.2
Total	12,289,504,997	100.0	10,662,458,221	100.0	15.3

Source: Gartner (November 2010)

In server shipments, HP remained the worldwide leader in the third quarter of 2010 (see Table 2) with a year-on-year shipment increase of 16.2 per cent for the quarter. This

growth was driven by increases produced from HP's ProLiant brand. HP's worldwide server shipment share was 32.6 per cent, representing a 0.6 per cent increase in share from the same quarter in 2009.

Of the top five vendors in server shipments worldwide, Dell, Fujitsu, HP and IBM posted increases in units for the third quarter.

As noted above, the primary driver of the market growth for the quarter remained the x86-based server hardware platform as it has been for the first half of 2010. One difference for this quarter was the increase in revenue for the "Other" CPU category. RISC/Itanium Unix continued to produce worldwide declines in both shipments and revenue for the period despite growth of that platform in areas such as Asia/Pacific, Japan and Latin America.

Another difference in the third quarter compared with the first two quarters was in form factor growth. While blade servers continued to grow, they were outpaced by rack-optimised servers (with significant contributions from "skinless" server versions) this quarter. Blade servers grew 7 per cent in shipments and 26 per cent in vendor revenue; rack-optimised servers increased 23.7 per cent in shipments and 31.2 per cent in revenue for the quarter.

Table 2
Worldwide: Server Vendor Shipment Estimates, 3Q10 (Units)

Company	3Q10 Shipments	3Q10 Market Share (%)	3Q09 Shipments	3Q09 Market Share (%)	3Q09-3Q10 Growth (%)
HP	715,481	32.6	615,693	32.0	16.2
Dell	501,593	22.9	437,447	22.8	14.7
IBM	287,574	13.1	246,493	12.8	16.7
Fujitsu	75,479	3.4	68,728	3.6	9.8
NEC	37,099	1.7	37,863	2.0	-2.0
Other Vendors	577,256	26.3	516,069	26.8	11.9
Total	2,194,483	100.0	1,922,293	100.0	14.2

Source: Gartner (November 2010)

In Europe, the Middle East and Africa (EMEA), server shipments surpassed 581,000 units in the third quarter of 2010, an increase of 10.4 per cent from the same period last year (see Table 4). Server revenue totalled \$3.3 billion in the third quarter of 2010, a growth of 7.4 per cent from the same quarter last year (see Table 3).

"The EMEA server market's recovery continues but growth rate levels remain lower than in 2008," said Adrian O'Connell, research director at Gartner. "While the recovery is encouraging, ongoing economic uncertainty in many European countries continues to inhibit higher levels of demand and spending."

In the third quarter of 2010, Dell grew its shipments 22.6 per cent and was the only top five vendors to exhibit growth above the average market growth. Dell benefited in part from a weak performance last year and an increased focus on its enterprise business which is starting to pay dividends. HP maintained the No. 1 position but saw its market share drop slightly this quarter. Oracle was the only vendor of the top five ranking to show a decline year-on-year. "Following the acquisition of Sun's hardware business, the company now faces the challenge of preventing further declines in the hardware segment," Mr O'Connell said.

In the x86 market, total volume in EMEA grew 11.0 per cent in the third quarter of 2010. "The x86 market continues to grow in importance for the overall server market

Gartner, Inc. (NYSE: IT) is the world's leading information technology research and advisory company. Gartner delivers the technology-related insight necessary for its clients to make the right decisions, every day. From CIOs and senior IT leaders in corporations and government agencies, to business leaders in high-tech and telecom enterprises and professional services firms, to technology investors, Gartner is the valuable partner to 60,000 clients in 10,800 distinct organizations. Through the resources of Gartner Research, Gartner Executive Programs, Gartner Consulting and Gartner Events, Gartner works with every client to research, analyze and interpret the business of IT within the context of their individual role. Founded in 1979, Gartner is headquartered in Stamford, Connecticut, U.S.A., and has 4,300 associates, including 1,200 research analysts and consultants, and clients in 80 countries. For more information, visit www.gartner.com.

#

Sabine Minar

Senior Account Executive • Text 100 GmbH • Global Public Relations
Nymphenburger Strasse 168 • 80634 Munich • Germany • www.text100.com

D: +49 89 99 83 70 20 • M: +49 176 19837020 • F: +49 89 9828881
E: sabine.minar@text100.de • Skype: SabMinar • Twitter: SabineMunich

Place of Business: Munich • Registered at Public Records of Amtsgericht: HRB 106847 • Managing Director: Andrew McGregor

Consider the environment. Please don't print this e-mail unless you really need to.
If you received this email in error please notify the sender immediately and delete it from your system.